

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 12, 2022 4:10 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021-2022 #89 (“Concerning Eligibility for Parole”)</p> <p>Petitioners: Michael Fields and Suzanne Taheri</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Leanne Wheeler</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Eric Olson, Jeremiah Barry, and Theresa Conley</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Respondent:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2022SA117</p>
<p>RESPONDENT’S OPENING BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2021-2022 #89 (“CONCERNING ELIGIBILITY FOR PAROLE”)</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Statement of Facts.2

 B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

LEGAL ARGUMENT9

 I. The Board properly determined that it could not allow Proponents to substantively amend their Initiative during a title setting hearing.9

 A. Standard of review; preservation of issue below.9

 B. Proponents exercised their constitutional discretion to draft the final version of the measure, discretion which the Constitution commits to proponents alone.....9

 C. The Title Board’s decision was consistent with the statute’s requirements for title setting.....11

 D. Even if the Board can allow technical or grammatical changes to an initiative, the change Proponents requested was material and substantive....16

 II. Proponents are responsible for complying with the statutory procedures for proposing ballot initiatives.21

 A. Standard of review; preservation of issue below.....21

 B. It was Proponents’ legal responsibility to ensure that they submitted the correct final draft of their measure.21

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bruno v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 287, 295 (1939)	17
<i>Collins v. Colo. Mt. College</i> , 56 P.3d 1132, 1135 (Colo. App. 2002).....	12
<i>Denver Publishing Co. v. City of Aurora</i> , 896 P.2d 306, 313 n.11 (Colo. 1995)....	18
<i>In re Title Ballot Title & Submission Clause and Summary for 1997-98 #109</i> , 962 P.2d 252, 253 (Colo. 1998).....	16
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #74 and In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #75</i> , 2020 CO 5, ¶¶ 7 and 23, 455 P.3d 759, 761 and 764	16
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2011-2012 Nos. 67, 68, and 69</i> , 2013 CO 1, 293 P.3d 551, 552	15, 23
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause Pertaining to Casino Gambling Initiative</i> , 649 P.2d 303, 306 (Colo. 1982)	19
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 # 255</i> , 4 P.3d 485, 490 (Colo. 2000).....	18
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #103</i> (“2013-2014 #103”), 2014 CO 61, ¶ 11, 328 P.3d 127, 129.....	9, 15, 21
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446, 465 (2015).....	22

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-102(4).....	12
C.R.S. § 1-40-105(2).....	11, 13
C.R.S. § 1-40-105(4).....	12
C.R.S. § 1-40-106(1).....	13
C.R.S. § 1-40-107	22

Other Authorities

American Heritage College Dictionary 602 (2002).....	17
Ballantine’s Law Dictionary	17
Collins Dictionary, available at www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/grammar-pattern	17

https://www.coloradosos.gov/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/filings/2021-2022/89FinalCorrected.pdf (Final version of Initiative #89 filed with Secretary of State at 7:59 a.m. on April 7, 2022).....	14
https://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/info_center/audioBroadcasts.html	19
Initiative #89, [Final text], available at https://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/filings/2021-2022/89Final.pdf	5
Initiative #89, Amended text, available at https://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/filings/2021-2022/89Amended.pdf	5
Recording of Review and Comment Hearing, https://sg001-harmony.sliq.net/00327/Harmony/en/PowerBrowser/PowerBrowserV2/20220322/-1/13053	3
Recordings of the Title Board’s April 6 and April 20 hearings, available at https://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/index.html ..	6, 7, 17, 19
S. Lee & S. Ditko, <i>Amazing Fantasy No. 15: Spider-Man!</i> , p. 13 (1962)	22
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> 851 (1981)	12
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> 2280 (1986)	18
Constitutional Provisions	
Colo. Const., art. V, § 1(5).....	10, 21
Colo. Const., art. V, § 1(5.5).....	23
